—
LOW VOLTAGE AC DRIVES
ABB machinery drives
ACS380, 0.25 to 22 kW/0.37 to 30 hp
—
Reliable performance and ease of
integration for machine builders.
ACS380 machinery drives.

see page 12.
3 4
Type designation:
Product series
Types and construction
Rating
Voltage
Options
ACS380  XXXX XXXX+ 04XX X–––
—
How to select a drive
How you build up your ordering code
2
3
1
Page 22
Choose other options (on page 22) and
add the option codes to the drive’s order
code. Remember to use a “+” mark before
each option code.
4
Choose the motor power and
current rating from the ratings
table on page 12.
A B B M ACH I N E RY D R I V E S , AC S 3 8 0,  C ATA LO G 11
—
Ordering information
The type designation indicates the specifications and configuration of the drive.
The table shows the primary drive variants.
Sample type code 1: ACS380-042S-02A6-4 (Standard variant, not possible to add options as pluscode)
Sample type code 2: ACS380-042C-02A6-4+K475+ L535 (Configured variant, possible to add options as pluscode)
Segment
ACS380
D
02A6
E
4
F
Option codes
A B C
04 2 C- - - +
Product series
Types and construction
Rating
Voltage
Option code
Basic codes
Segment Option Description
A Construction 04 = Module, IP20
B EMC filter 0 = C3 (3-phase 400 V) or C4 (1-phase 230 V)
2 = C2 (3-phase 400 V, 1-phase 230 V)
C Connectivity S = Standard variant (I/O and Modbus), C = Configured variant
D Current rating For example, 02A6 refers to a nominal output current of 2.6 A
E Voltage rating 1 = 1-phase 230 V, 4 = 3-phase 400 V
Option codes for configured variant (ACS380-04xC) and MRP codes for loose items
Segment Option Option
code
MRP code Type
designation
Description
F Fieldbus adapter module  +K451 68469341 FDNA-01 DeviceNet™
 +K454 68469325 FPBA-01 Profibus-DP
 +K457 68469376 FCAN-01 CANopen®
 +K469 3AUA0000072069 FECA-01 EtherCAT®
 +K470 3AUA0000072120 FEPL-02 Ethernet POWERLINK
 +K490 3AXD50000192786 FEIP-21 EtherNet/IP™
 +K491 3AXD50000049964 FMBT-21 Modbus/TCP
 +K492 3AXD50000192779 FPNO-21 PROFINET IO
I/O  +L511 3AXD50000022162 BREL-01 External relay option (4 x relay) (side option)
 +L515 3AXD50000191635 BIO-01 I/O option module (front option, can be used
together with fieldbus)
 +L534 3AXD50000022164 BAPO-01 External 24 V DC (side option)
 +L535 3AXD50000022163 BTAC-02 HTL/TTL encoder interface + External 24 V DC (side option)

A B B M ACH I N E RY D R I V E S , AC S 3 8 0,  C ATA LO G 15
Control panel options
Ordering code Description Control panel
3AUA0000088311 Assistant control panel ACS-AP-I
3AUA0000064884 Assistant control panel ACS-AP-S
3AXD0000025965 Assistant control panel with bluetooth interface ACS-AP-W
3AXD50000028828 Basic control panel ACS-BP-S
3AUA0000108878 Control panel mounting platform (flush mounted) DPMP-01
3AXD50000009374 Control panel mounting platform (surface mounted) DPMP-02
3AXD50000217717 Control panel mounting platform (outdoor installation) DPMP-04
3AXD50000131976 Panel bus adapter BSPL-01
3AXD50000128624 Panel bus termination plug BPLG-01
Bluetooth control panel, ACS-AP-W *)
The optional Bluetooth panel enables
connection with the Drivetune mobile
app. The app is available for free from

ACS380 has various tools to simplify the commissioning, operation
and monitoring of the drive.
Ordering code Description Type designation
3AXD50000032449 PC cable, USB to RJ45 BCBL-01
3AXD50000019865 Cold configurator adapter,
packed kit
CCA-01
3AUA0000108087 Drive composer pro PC tool
(single user license)
DCPT-01
3AUA0000145150 Drive composer pro PC tool
(10 users license)
DCPT-01
3AUA0000145151 Drive composer pro PC tool
(20 users license)
DCPT-01
A B B M ACH I N E RY D R I V E S , AC S 3 8 0,  C ATA LO G 17
—
Flexible connectivity
to automation networks
Fieldbus communication reduces wiring
costs compared with traditional hard-wired
input/output connections.
The ACS380 configured variant is compatible
with a wide range of fieldbus protocols.
Fieldbus adapter modules are automatically
configured during first power up, thus reducing
commissioning time and allowing drive
Option code Fieldbus protocol Adapter module
+K451 DeviceNet™ FDNA-01
+K454 PROFIBUS DP, DPV0/DPV1 FPBA-01
+K457 CANopen® FCAN-01
+K469 EtherCAT® FECA-01
+K470 Ethernet POWERLINK FEPL-02
+K490 Ethernet/IP™ FEIP-21
+K491 Modbus/TCP FMBT-21
+K492 PROFINET IO FPNO-21
commissioning from the PLC. The ACS380 standard
variant comes with built-in Modbus RTU protocol.
Support tools for integration with automation
Support for the fieldbuses is not always enough
to get the full functionality and to make
integration easy. For this reason, ABB also offers
tools for seamless integration to automation
systems of various manufacturers.
—
Universal communication with ABB fieldbus adapters
The machinery drives support the following fieldbus protocols:
18 A B B M ACH I N E RY D R I V E S , AC S 3 8 0,  C ATA LO G
PROFIsafe safety functions module FSPS-21
Option code Ordering code Module
+Q986 3AXD50000112821 FSPS-21
Note: This module isn’t compatible with other fieldbus option modules
for ACS380 and ACS580 drives
Integrated safety
Integrated safety reduces the need for external safety
components, simplifying configuration and reducing
installation space. The safety functionality is a built-in
feature of the ACS380, with safe torque off (STO) as
standard. ACS380 can also be part of PROFIsafe over
PROFINET network, where safety PLC is controlling the
STO or safe stop 1, time controlled, SS1-t functionality.
This connectivity and functionality can be done by using
the FSPS-21 option module.

with a built-in filter to reduce high-frequency
emissions. Low EMC filters (C3 for 400 V and
C4 for 230 V) are denoted by type code
ACS380-040X and high EMC filters (C2 for
all voltages) by type code ACS380-042X.
C1 can be achieved with an external EMC filter.
EMC standards
The EMC product standard (EN 61800-3)
covers the specific EMC requirements stated
for drives (tested with motor and cable) within
the EU. EMC standards such as EN 55011 or
EN 61000-6-3/4 are applicable to industrial
and domestic equipment and systems including
components inside the drive. Drive units
complying with the requirements of EN 61800-3
are compliant with comparable categories
Comparison of EMC standards
EMC according to EN 61800-3
product standard
EN 61800-3
product standard
EN 55011,
product family
standard for industrial,
scientific and medical
(ISM) equipment
EN 61000-6-4,
generic emission
standard
for industrial
environments
EN 61000-6-3,
generic emission
standard for residential,
commercial and light-
industrial environments
1st environment,
unrestricted distribution
Category C1 Group 1, Class B Not applicable Applicable
1st environment,
restricted distribution
Category C2 Group 1, Class A Applicable Not applicable
2nd environment,
unrestricted distribution
Category C3 Group 2, Class A Not applicable Not applicable
2nd environment,
restricted distribution
Category C4 Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable
in EN 55011 and EN 61000-6-3/4, but not
necessarily vice versa. EN 55011 and
EN 61000-6-3/4 do not specify cable length
or require a motor to be connected as a load.
The emission limits are comparable to EMC
standards according to the table below.
Domestic environments versus public
low voltage networks
The first environment includes domestic
premises. It also includes establishments
directly connected without an intermediate
transformer to a low voltage power supply
network that supplies buildings used for
domestic purposes. The second environment
includes all establishments directly
connected to public low voltage power
supply networks.
EMC compliance and maximum motor cable length
Voltage Type Frame
size
EMC category (EN 61800-3), max. cable length with internal/external EMC filter
C1 C2 C3
1-phase 230 V ACS380-04xx-xxxx-1
R0
 - / 10 m
 10 m / - - / -R1
R2  - / -